

## Queensland Government Gazette

## Extraordinary

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 375]

## Monday 8 May 2017

[No. 5

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

## NOTICE OF MAKING OF THE YEERONGPILLY TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT STATE PLANNING REGULATORY PROVISION 2016 AND REPEAL OF THE YEERONGPILLY TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT STATE PLANNING REGULATORY PROVISION 2014

I, the Honourable Jackie Trad MP, Deputy Premier, Minister for Transport and Minister for Infrastructure and Planning, hereby notify under section 64(1) of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* (the Act) that the Yeerongpilly Transit Oriented Development (TOD) State Planning Regulatory Provision 2016 has been made on 3 May 2017 under chapter 2, part 6, division 2 of the Act.

I also notify under section 74(3) of the Act that the Yeerongpilly TOD State Planning Regulatory Provision 2014 is repealed with effect from 8 May 2017 under chapter 2, part 6, division 5 of the Act.

I have decided that, for schedule 6, Table 5 of the *Sustainable Planning Regulation 2009*, Brisbane City Council is the assessment manager for a development application that is made assessable under the Yeerongpilly TOD State Planning Regulatory Provision 2016, if the assessment manager is not otherwise specified under schedule 6 of the *Sustainable Planning Regulation 2009*.

The Yeerongpilly TOD SPRP 2016 is available online at **www.dilgp.qld.gov.au** and may also be inspected and purchased at 1 William St, Brisbane.

Information about the Yeerongpilly TOD SPRP 2016 can be obtained by telephoning 13 QGOV (13 74 68) or emailing **ytod@dilgp.qld.gov.au**.

JACKIE TRAD MP DEPUTY PREMIER Minister for Transport and Minister for Infrastructure and Planning This page has been left blank intentionally